the Company received notification from the Agency of the overpaid amount, which was refunded in full on the same day.

3. Gain on sales of intangible asset
Gain on sales of intangible asset derives from the transfer to Nisshinbo Industries, Inc., of intellectual property other than patents (such as
expertise) upon the dissolution of a joint development contract between the Company and Nisshinbo Industries, Inc.

Japan Radio Co., Ltd.   49

12. LEASES

The Company leases certain machinery, computer equipment and other assets.
   Total rental expenses including lease payments for the years ended March 31, 2007 and 2006 were ¥391 million ($3,312
thousand) and ¥306 million, respectively.
   For the years ended March 31, 2007 and 2006, the Company recorded an impairment loss of ¥8 million ($64 thousand)
and ¥6 million on certain leased property held under finance leases that do not transfer ownership and an allowance for
impairment loss on leased property, which is included in long-term liabilities-other.
   Pro forma information of leased property such as acquisition cost, accumulated depreciation, accumulated impairment
loss, obligation under finance lease, depreciation expense, interest expense and other information of finance leases that do
not transfer ownership of the leased property to the lessee on an "as if capitalized" basis for the years ended March 31, 2007
and 2006, was as follows:

Millions of Yen

2007 2006

Machinery Furniture Machinery Furniture
and and and and

Equipment Fixtures Other Total Equipment Fixtures Other Total

Acquisition cost ¥854 ¥918 ¥157 ¥1,929 ¥875 ¥672 ¥89 ¥1,636
Accumulated depreciation 498 419 49 966 412 259 22 693
Accumulated impairment loss 13 13 6 6
Net leased property ¥356 ¥486 ¥108 ¥   950 ¥463 ¥407 ¥67 ¥   937

Thousands of U.S. Dollars

2007

Machinery Furniture
and and

Equipment Fixtures Other Total

Acquisition cost $7,232 $7,780 $1,332 $16,344
Accumulated depreciation 4,213 3,548 427 8,188
Accumulated impairment loss 112 112
Net leased property $3,019 $4,120 $   905 $  8,044

Obligations under finance leases:

Thousands of
Millions of Yen U.S. Dollars

2007 2006 2007

Due within one year ¥   380 ¥319 $3,217
Due after one year 638 670 5,406
Total ¥1,018 ¥989 $8,623

Allowance for impairment loss on leased property of ¥10 million ($92 thousand) and ¥5 million, as of March 31, 2007 and
2006 is not included in obligations under finance lease.

Depreciation expense, interest expense and other information under finance leases:

Thousands of
Millions of Yen U.S. Dollars

2007 2006 2007

Depreciation expense ¥359 ¥281 $3,043
Interest expense 21 17 178
Total ¥380 ¥298 $3,221